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Minutes of the Sparsholt Parish Council Meeting held in the Memorial Hall on 
Thursday 24th July 2025 7.30pm 

  
Present  Cllr Sue Wood (Chairman)     

Cllr John Little (Vice-Chairman)        
 Cllr David Brown 

Cllr John Cooper  
Cllr Sam Culhane  
Cllr Mark Himbury 
Cllr Jon Walthoe          

            
Apologies  Cllr Nigel Reid 

 
       In Attendance  Becky Pickles (Clerk) 
   Cllr Jan Warwick 
   Cllr Caroline Horrill 

One member of the public  
 
25/26-23  Apologies:  

Apologies were noted as above 
 
25/26-24 To receive Declarations of Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) and Other Significant Interests (OSI’s) from 

members concerning specific items on the agenda 
None declared 

 
25/26-25  Minutes of Meeting of 19th June 2025  

• To approve and sign the minutes  
The minutes had previously been circulated and were approved and signed by the Chair 

• To deal with any matters arising not on the agenda 
There were no matters arising 

 
25/26-26  Public participation 

One member of the public was present who asked if there is anything that the Parish Council could do with 
regard to two parties that took place at the weekend in the same area. One on Friday evening that finished at 
1:30am Saturday morning and one on Saturday evening that finished at 3am Sunday morning. The member of 
the public said that there would not have been an issue if the parties had finished at midnight. 
 
The Parish Council suggested that should this happen again the member of the public contact noise control at 
the time and also stated that a notice will be published in the Newsletter reminding residents that parties should 
finish by midnight. Cllr Caroline Horrill offered to speak to the party organiser. The member of the public left the 
meeting. 

Action: Cllr Caroline Horrill to speak with the party organiser. Cllr John Little to include an item in the newsletter. 
 
25/26-27  Local Government Reorganisation - County and City Councillor Reports 

The Chair gave an overview of the briefing held this week, the briefing slides were distributed to Councillors 
before the meeting, that the Chair and the Clerk had attended online. The Chair will be attending a face to face 
briefing for Parish Councils on 7th August 2025. Cllr Jan Warwick and Cllr Caroline Horrill also gave an update on 
Local Government Reorganisation.  
 
Cllr Jan Warwick’s Hampshire County Council report was distributed before the meeting and included information 
on Southern Water, LGR, National Highways (M3 Junction 9) and Countryside Access Plan. Cllr Caroline Horrill 
went through the Parish Council Report, to be forwarded later, including information on LGR, Reg 19 draft Local 
Plan, The AD plant at Three Maids Hill, The M3 Junction 9 development and Food waste collection   

 
Cllr Sue Wood asked for an update on the potholes around Sparsholt Parish as she has reported each one and 
Hampshire are marking some to be mended but not all of them. Cllr Jan Warwick explained that different 
machines may be needed for different potholes. She asked Cllr Sue Wood to email the report numbers to her and 
she will check them. Cllr Caroline Horrill said that the lines for narrowing have not been put in, Cllr Jan Warwick 
said that she would also chase this up. 

Action: Cllr Jan Warwick to check if the work on the potholes cover all those reported and to chase up the lines for 
narrowing.  
   
25/26-28  Noticeboards 

The notice that the Parish Council will now display the agenda on the noticeboards outside the Memorial Hall and 
at the top of Woodman Close and not on the other five noticeboards, the Clerk received no requests for the 
notices to continue to be displayed following the newsletter item in the June/July edition.. All Councillors agreed 
that from now on only the two main noticeboards, Memorial Hall and Woodman Close, will display the agenda 
etc. A poster will be displayed on the other notice boards signposting to the main noticeboards, the website and 
the Clerk. 
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Action: Clerk to make a poster for the five noticeboards signposting to the agenda on the noticeboards at the Memorial 
Hall and Woodman Close, on the Website and from the Clerk. Cllr John Little to put into the next newsletter.  
 
25/26-29  Resilience Planning Update (Cllr Little) 

The final booklet was sent out for comments or approval, as none have been received it will now be printed and 
delivered to every house and will go out with the next Village magazine at the end of September. The quote for 
printing 320 magazine style leaflets is £608.00 and Cllr John Little asked for approval to spend this amount. The 
Council approved to spend up to £608.00 on the printing. Cllr Mark Himbury said that he has used a printer that 
would be a lot cheaper and will forward their details to Cllr John Little.  

 
Action: Cllr Mark Himbury to provide details of an alternative printer. Cllr John Little to order booklet printing 
 
25/26-30  Traffic Plan and Road Safety Plan (Cllr Walthoe) 

Cllr Jon Walthoe gave a detailed update. Documents had been distributed before the meeting regarding the 
purchase of a SID with quotes from three companies. These quotes were discussed and all Councillors agreed to 
purchase a SID from Elan City after negotiating an extended warranty for it with Elan City at the cost of £3079.00 
plus extended warranty. 

 
Cllr Jon Walthoe gave a detailed update on the Traffic Survey. One survey would be sufficient, and Cllr Jon 
Walthoe would work with the Traffic Survey Team to find a suitable location. The cost of one survey is £372.00, 
whether this is with or without VAT requires checking. All Councillors agreed to commission one survey for 
September 2025. 

 
Action: Cllr Jon Walthoe to order a SID from Elan City after negotiating an extended warranty Invoice made out to 
Sparsholt Parish Council. Cllr Jon Walthoe to organise a Traffic Survey for September 2025 
 
25/26-31  Ham Green and Portfolio Reports – No questions were raised on the Portfolio Reports  

a) Hampshire February 2025 SINC Panel – The Hampshire County Council SINC proposal for Ham 
Green Common was discussed and all Councillors agreed to object to the proposal as there is no 
ecological or amenity value to the proposal and concern if Volunteers had to manage the strip as it is 
on the roadside and may incur additional work. 

Action: The Clerk to email Hampshire County Council with the Parish Councils objection to the SINC Proposal by 31st July 
2025, after consultation with Cllrs Wood, Little, Cooper and Malcolm Hewson. 
 

b) Ham Green Signage update – the post has been ordered, we are waiting for an invoice from Appleton 
signs, once received the sign will be ordered.  

 
25/26-32  Liaison person for Church magazine 

The Church Magazine has contacted the Chair asking for a liaison to send information from the Parish Council for 
the Church Magazine. That is distributed to other local parishes as well as Sparsholt. 

Action: The Clerk to write up a short report, Parish Council News, bi-monthly after each Full Parish Council meeting to 
send to the Church Magazine. 
 
25/26-33  Finance 
1. Accounts update to 1st July 2025 

a) Budget/Actual Report 

25/26 YTD

INCOME Income % total Income % total Income

 £      22,608 43%  £               22,609 96%  £        11,304 

 £        1,000 2%  £                  1,000 4%  £                  -   

 £      28,698 54%  £                         -   0%  £              382 

 £            434 1%  £                         -   0%  £                  -   

 £     52,740 100%  £               23,609 100%  £        11,686 

 Expend % total  Expend % total  Expend 

 £        7,072 31%  £                  7,992 33%  £              330 

 £        9,907 44%  £                  8,565 36%  £           2,075 

 £        2,443 11%  £                  2,652 11%  £           1,325 

 £            794 3%  £                  1,027 4%  £           1,043 

 £        2,141 9%  £                  3,704 15%  £              177 

 £            373 2%  £                         -   0%  £                 75 

 £                  - 0%  £                           - 0%  £                    - TOTAL 

EXPENDITUR  £     22,730 100%  £               23,940 100%  £          5,025 

 £     30,010  £                   (331)  £          6,661 

 £            373  £                 75 

 £   (30,383)  £            (765)

 £                  -  £          5,972 

Drawn from RESERVES

 REMAINING to Spend or Move to or (Draw from) RESERVES

Other Expenditure - Parish Council

Other Expenditure - Parish Council held funds (Ham Green, Defib)

Misc

INCOME MINUS EXPENDITURE (GROSS)

Added to RESERVES

EXPENDITURE

Upkeep Parish Grounds/Property

Staff Costs

Administration

Training & Subscriptions

TOTAL INCOME

2025-26 Income and Expenditure Summary - as of 01 Jul 2025

Precept & Grants

Rental Income - Well House

Other Income - Parish Council

Other Income  - Parish Council held funds (Ham Green, Defib)

24/25 Actual 25/26 Budget

 
The accounts reconcile and there were no anomalies to highlight. 
 

b) Payments to approve 
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12/05/2025 PV10 CPRE Membership 2025/26 Countryside Alliance £40.00

12/05/2025 PV11 John K Murray Internal Audit Audits £375.00

30/05/2025 PV12 R Pickles Salary - May 2025 Clerk's Salary £540.47

30/05/2025 PV13 HMRC PAYE - May 2025 Clerk's Salary £162.51

30/05/2025 PV14 R Pickles - reimbursement Arnold Baker Book from Amazon Local Council Book £176.80

30/05/2025 PV15 Clear Councils Insurance Insurance £814.98

30/05/2025 PV16 Savings Account 2024-25 Surplus Transfer Out to Unity Savings £11,131.42

03/06/2025 PV17 R Pickles - reimbursement Replacement Defibrillator pads Defibrillator £75.18

04/06/2025 PV18 SLCC CiLCA Qualification Fee Training £450.00

30/05/2025 PV19 Unity Bank Bank Charges Bank Service Charge £6.00

30/06/2025 PV20 HMRC PAYE - June 2025 Clerk's Salary £162.51

30/06/2025 PV21 R Pickles Salary - June 2025 Clerk's Salary £540.47

30/06/2025 PV22 Unity Bank Bank Charges Bank Service Charge £6.00

£14,481.34  
c) Receipts 

30-Jun-25 RV02 Unity Bank Instant Access Interest Bank Interest 382.44£                    
d) Bank Reconciliation – Cllr John Little had signed off the Bank Reconciliation and forwarded to the Clerk for the records. 

 
Councillors approved Payments PV10 – PV22 and noted the receipt  
 
2. SLR Update – See agenda item 25/26-30 

 
3. Review Policies 

a. Financial Regulations – Councillors approved and adopted the updated Financial Regulations and agreed to continue 
banking with Unity Bank 

b. Standing Orders – To be moved to the September agenda in order to give the clerk sufficient time to examine the changes 
in the NALC document. 

c. Grants Policy – Councillors approved the Grants Policy with no changes apart from to take the last Clerk’s information off 
the footer 
Recording Meetings – Councillors approved the Recording Meetings Policy with no changes apart from to take the last 
Clerk’s information off the footer 
Freedom of Information – Councillors approved the Freedom of Information Policy with no changes 

d. Ham Green 
a. Updated Constitution - Councillors approved the revised and updated Ham Green Constitution 
b. SINC – All Councillors agreed to object to this proposal.  

e. Health & Safety Policy – required updating as part of it related to Ham Green. The changes were agreed by Malcolm 
Hewson and Cllr John Cooper shortly after the Finance meeting. The Councillors approved the updated Health and Safety 
Policy. 
 

Action: The Clerk to minute and update all policies above and post on the website. The Clerk to email Hampshire County 
Council with the Parish Councils objection to the SINC Proposal by 31st July 2025. 
 
25/26-34  Planning  

• To review and comment on planning applications 

• To note any enforcement matters - One enforcement matter was noted 

• To consider and where possible comment on applications received after publication of Notice   
     New Applications 
 
     Application responses for 25/01292/PNSOL, 25/01309/TPC, 25/01316/HOU and 25/01204/FUL were ratified by email. 
 

03/07/25 25/01352/TPC Ashbridge 
Home Lane 

T1 – Field Maple – removal at ground level of a 
single field maple on the Home Lane side bank 

Current 

Sparsholt Parish Council Support this application subject to the agreement of the Tree Officer 

02/07/25 25/01292/PNSOL Sparsholt College 
Westerley Court 
Road 

Installation of approx. 96 solar PV Panels on roof 
of existing agricultural barn 

Current 

21st July 2025 – Sparsholt Parish Council Support this application 

30/06/25 25/01309/TPC Wheatlands 
Woodman Lane 

Remove at ground level (Small Bay) and T2 
Small Fern  

Current 

21st July 2025 – Sparsholt Parish Council Support this application subject to the agreement of the Tree Officer 

30/06/2025 25/01316/HOU Wheathill 
Church Lane 

Erection of a free-standing powder coated 
aluminium glasshouse sited on a concrete ring 
beam/slab foundation 

Current 

21st July 2025 – Sparsholt Parish Council Support this application 

Closing date for comments 22nd July 2025 

16/06/25 25/01204/FUL Dean House 
Woodman Lane 

Creation of a new agricultural access Current  

8th July 2025 – Sparsholt Parish Council fully Support this application 
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     Current Applications   

21/04/25 25/00829/TPC Ashcombe House 
Home Lane 

T1 – Sycamore – Remove at ground level1 
small Sycamore on roadside bank 

Current 

08/04/25 25/00755/HED Sparsholt College 
Westley Lane 

Removal of 1.5m of hedgerow Current 

23/01/25 24/02737/OUT Land West of 
Lanham Lane 
Winchester 

Outline planning permission for up to 188 
houses including Custom and Self Build 
housing with all matters reserved except for 
access 

Current – 
Appeal 
Hearing 

Wait until December now for Appeal Outcome 

 
     Recent decisions 

09/04/25 25/00763/HOU The Mount, 
Westview Road  

Rear and side extensions and dormer windows 
with associated alterations. 

Permitted 

08/04/25 25/00756/DIC Lainston House 
Hotel 

Discharge of condition 4 (window and louvre 
details) of application 23/02246/LIS 

Permitted 

 
     Date of next meeting - Thursday 18th September 2025 at 7.30pm 

     Meeting closed at 21:20  
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